
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

  
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 23 April 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Virtual 
Link to Livestream 

 
 

 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Matthew Trebilcock 
 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 
 

Lisa Hughes Councillor Bob Johnston Angela Priestley-Gibbins 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 9 July 2021 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive Date Not Specified 
  
Committee Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: 07393 001213; Email: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/LPB230421


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matte
[...]
fore the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2021 (LPB5) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

6. Unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 5 March 
2021 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

7. Governance Review (Pages 17 - 66) 
 

 The Board are invited to consider the Governance Review which was presented to the 
March meeting of the Pension Fund Committee.  Council subsequently agreed to the 
proposed amendments to the Constitution of the Pension Fund Committee as set out in 
the proposal from Hymans Robertson. 
 
The Board are invited to offer any comments on the process to fill the representative 
places on the new Pension Fund Committee, and to offer any comments in respect of 
the other recommendations of the Hymans Robertson report, so that these can be 
taken into account when the Committee further considers the findings at their June 
meeting. 
 

8. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 67 - 88) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 
2020/21 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 5 March 
2021, and to comment on the Business Plan agreed for 2021/22. 
 

9. Risk Register (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

 This is the latest risk register as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 5 
March 2021.  The Board are invited to review the report and offer any further views 
back to the Committee. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

10. Administration Report (Pages 97 - 106) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 5 March 2021, including the latest performance statistics 
for the Service. 
 

11. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 Following the request from the new chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, there is 
now a standing item on the Committee agenda for this Board to report back to the 
Committee.  The Board are invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their 
latest report to the Committee. 
 

12. Items to be Included in the Agenda for the next Board Meeting  
 

 Members are invited to identify any issues they wish to add to the agenda of the next 
meeting of this Board.   
 

 



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 22 January 2021 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Lisa Hughes 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Andrew McKerns, Hymans Robertson 
Claire McDines, Hymans Robertson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions; Sally Fox, 
Pension Services Manager and Sue Whitehead, Law & 
Governance 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

1/21 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions, introduced Matthew Trebilcock, Head of 
Pensions at Gloucestershire County Council as the new Independent Chairman of 
the Oxfordshire Local Pensions Board.  
 
Sean Collins also reminded the meeting that representatives of Hyman’s were 
observing the meeting as part of their Governance Review.  
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

2/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were none. 
 

4/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2020 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
An Employers Side representative expressed his continuing concern over risk 13/14 
relating to the risk of intervention from the Pension Regulator in respect of the skills 
and knowledge of the Committee.  
 

5/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 4 
DECEMBER 2020  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Local Pension Board received the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee held on 4 December 2020 for information. A member of the Board 
who had attended the meeting noted that the Minutes represented a fair account of 
what he considered had been a useful meeting. 
 

6/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board reviewed the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 2020/21 
as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 4 December 2020.  
In particular, they were invited to comment on the changes to the format of the report, 
following their comments at the last meeting of the Board. 
 
In generally welcoming the changes to the format of the report members recognised 
that further changes might be needed in order to get the right balance between detail 
and accessibility of the information. It was suggested that: 
 

 It would be helpful to see the addition of a direction of travel indicator to the RAG 
rating. The RAG rating could be made clearer by the use of an additional column 
or the use of words as it was difficult to read in paper copy as that was only black 
and white and it was difficult to judge the shades of grey. 

 It would be helpful to have some narrative at the end of each of the 4 blocks of 
information. 

 Going forward the next steps column would be improved by being sharpened to 
include SMART information such as what, when by and who by. 

Page 2



3 

 Further work was needed to map business development and the annual business 
plan against risk.  

 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions, welcomed the comments and agreed that 
it was an iterative process. The Pensions Fund Committee had also welcomed the 
changes in format. 
 
Members commented on the content of the report and Sean Collins in response to a 
query indicate that there were no Next Steps against the Governance Section as the 
Review was still ongoing. 
 

 

7/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Local Pension Board considered the latest risk register as considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 4 December 2020.  The Board were invited to review 
the report and offer any further views back to the Committee. 
 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions, advised the Board that the Committee had 
accepted the comments made by the Board at their last meeting. Discussion at the 
Committee had centred around the new Risk 21 and the Committee had endorsed 
the short-term policy relating to the £95,000 exit cap. 
 
During discussion members: 
 

 Highlighted concern over Risk 13 given the local elections scheduled for May 
2021. There was a query on the level of scenario planning being undertaken to 
respond to the situation after May. The Chairman referred to his experience with 
a new Unitary Council where the entire membership of the Pensions Committee 
had been new. What was important was the robust training plans in place as part 
of the induction of new councillors. A further protection for the Committee was the 
requirement to take appropriate advice; from officers and from the Committee’s 
pensions advisor. Sean Collins added that there was an induction pack ready for 
new members should that be the case. Also, there was a policy that new 
members in their first year on the Committee must complete the LGA 
Fundamentals three-day training or the online tr
[...]
dvised that the score reflected the 
reputational and work impact risks as much as the finance aspect.  

 Heard that the risk register for Gloucestershire was predominantly the same in 
terms of the risks covered, mitigations and the presentation of the information.  

 

8/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board was invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 4 December 2020, including the latest performance 
statistics for the Service.  The Board was invited to discuss the proposed 
amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement reflecting the new flexibilities in 
respect of the dealings between the Administering Authority and Scheme Employer 
and to offer any comments back to the Pension Fund Committee as part of the 
current consultation process. 
 
Members generally welcomed the report as encouraging noting that recruitment 
seemed to be getting a little easier.  
 
There was some discussion around the amount of detailed information provided and 
whether all of the detail was necessary. For example, it was queried whether all of 
the annexes around late payments were necessary. Rather it was suggested that 
what was needed was information on persistent late payers and what was being done 
about it. Sally Fox, Pension Services Manager, commented that the information 
provided had increased over time and was that required for the Pension Fund 
Committee. They were looking at the presentation of the information with a view to 
refining it going forward. The reporting of statistics was under review and officers 
were currently looking at how reporting could be improved. Responding to comments 
from an individual Employer Member Sean Collins undertook to discuss with them 
labelling outside of the meeting. The Board noted that the level of detail required was 
ultimately for the Pension Fund Committee and suggested that they be asked to 
consider the level of detail needed.  
 
Sally Fox responded to individual queries on complaints, McCloud/Sargeant and 
pension benefit statements. In light of the discussion on McCloud/Sargeant Councillor 
Bob Johnston noted that he was a member of the Fire Pensions Board. 

Page 4



3 

 
Responding to a query, the Employer members on the Board confirmed that they 
received invitations to the Employer Meetings. 
 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions introduced the second part of the report 
relating to changes to the Funding Strategy Statement, currently out for consultation. 
He highlighted for the Board the two key areas and noted that Annex 4 did not 
contain the track changes that set out notes on those areas. The track change 
version would be circulated to members of the Board.  
 

9/21 GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board had requested  that this item be  added to the agenda in order to receive 
an update from representatives of Hymans Robertson on their independent review of 
the governance arrangements of the Fund as well as to give an opportunity for the 
Board to feed any further comments into the review on the governance arrangements 
in general, and the role of the Pension Board within these arrangements in particular. 
 
Ian Colvin, Andrew McKenna and Claire McDines were in attendance from Hymans 
Robertson. Ian Colvin noted that they were at the end of the information gathering 
and that attendance today was the last part of the jigsaw and they had heard 
interesting discussion. He thanked all those involved in the Review so far and 
although noting that it was too early to speak about recommendations it was possible 
to highlight some of the areas that had come up. This included: the roles and 
responsibilities of the Committee and Board; training, knowledge and understanding; 
recruitment of key personnel; and structure and organisation, for example committee 
size. It was hoped that they would report to the Pension Fund Committee in March. 
 
 

10/21 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COSTS AND PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
At the request of The Board a report was before them for consideration setting out 
the costs and performance of the individual investment portfolios over the most 
recent 12-month period. The Board was invited to discuss the contents of this report 
and consider what advice, if any, to send to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions, referred to Annex 1 explaining that the 
figures were up to March 2020 in order to provide accurate information. He referred 
to the issues and concerns of officers, highlighted in the report, of looking at the 
figures in this way, particularly as so many of the portfolios are transitioning across to 
Brunel.  
 
Responding to a query when the March 2021 figures would be available Sean Collins 
replied that they would be available for the July meeting. 
 
During discussion: 

 A Scheme Member thanked officers for the report and the clarity of the 
information. They looked forward to the next report and the opportunity to look at 

Page 5



3 

the figures over time and in particular to looking at the passive versus active fund 
management debate. 

 Responding to a query Sean Collins indicated that the Diversified Growth Fund 
was not in the longer-term asset allocation It was an area the Committee would 
be looking to move the money from when proposals were brought forward by 
Brunel.  

 It was suggested that the report be forwarded to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   To refer the report to the Pension Fund Committee. 

 

11/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

 Review of the Annual Business Plan  
o Board would like to see the business plan mapped to/from the risk 

register. 

 Risk Register  
o Discussed Risks 8 (Risk of Employer default) and Risk 18 in detail. Risk 

18 to be addressed by Climate Change Working Group 
o Discussion about Risk 13 (knowledge & skills) in light of forthcoming 

elections was discussed. Board request that Committee ensure they 
have an appropriate training/induction strategy for new Committee 
members post elections. 

 Administration Report  
o Board request Committee look at reporting by exception. (e.g. no need 

to see all Employers list on contribution payment schedule, only those 
who have paid late and what actions have been taken) 

 Governance Review  
o Board is looking forward to the outcome of the review. 

 Investment Management Costs and Performance  
o Board wish to send paper to Committee for their information. Also 

advise Committee that a further report will be brought to the LPB in July 
2021 with the 2020/21 data to compare.  

 

12/21 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 
MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
It was requested that the next performance and costs report be submitted to the July 
meeting of the Local Pension Board. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2021 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 5 March 2021 commencing at 10.10 am 
and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Kevin Bulmer – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nicholas Field-Johnson (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Mark Lygo 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
District Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf 
District Councillor Jo Robb 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston (Local Pension Board) 

By Invitation: 
 

Catherine Dix and David Vickers (Brunel) 
Ian Colvin (Hymans Robertson) 
Peter Davies (Independent Financial Adviser) 

 
Officers: 
 

 
Lorna Baxter, Sean Collins, Sally Fox, Gregory Ley (all 
Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Law and Governance) 

  
  
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with an addenda tabled before 
the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports 
[agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents], copies of which are attached 
to the signed Minutes. 
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Lawrie Stratford. 
 

2/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020 were approved and signed as 
an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of Peter Davies in the list of those in 
attendance. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3 

Matters Arising 
 
Sean Collins, Service Manager for Pensions reported that in relation to Minute No. 
137/20 – Provision of the Independent Financial Advice, contact had been made with 
colleagues at other Pension Funds regarding exploring the option of appointing a 
single source of independent financial advice for all Funds within the Brunel Pension 
Partnerships and after discussion it had been decided not to take this forward. 
 

3/21 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The unconfirmed Minutes of the Local Pension Board which met on 22 January 2021 
were noted. 
 

4/21 OVERVIEW OF PAST AND CURRENT INVESTMENT POSITION  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Independent Financial Adviser provided the Committee with an overview of the 
current and future investment scene and market developments across various 
regions and sectors. 
 
Reference was made to page 19 of the agenda which provided details of the overall 
valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 December 2020. Members were informed that 
there was appreciation of £200m which was attributable to equity markets being up 
by 8-10%. As of 31 December 2020, the highest value of assets was £2.9 billion, 
despite a rocky first period. 
 
The Fund was overweight both listed equities and fixed income whilst waiting on 
Brunel to call down on the funds committed to Brunel on private equities, 
in
[...]
ovide a 
report to the first meeting of the new Pension Fund Committee in June 2021 on 
the proposals to take forward recommendations 1, 3-10 from the report. 
  

Page 13



3 

(3) That this Committee recommends to Council, consideration of any changes 
to the Constitution of the Pension Fund Committee in light of recommendation 
2 (below) of the Hymans Robertson report, such that these can be taken into 
account in establishing the new Pension Fund Committee after the May 2021 
elections. 
 
[5 voting members of the County Council, 2 non-voting members of the 
Academy sector, 1 non-voting scheme member representative, 1 non-voting 
member of Oxford Brookes University and 1 non-voting member of District 
Council.]  
 

12/21 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions introduced the report which set out the 
strategic priorities and the budget for the Pension Fund for the 2021/22 financial year.   
 
Reference was made to the four service priorities included with the plan, together 
with a number of key measures of success.  
 
Discussion took place on performance fees for Brunel and the Service Manager 
Pensions reported that the majority of Funds did not use performance fees as it 
would result in higher fees. It was agreed that for the next meeting of the Committee 
a report be considered on the use of performance fees. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the progress against the service priorities for 2020/21 be 
noted and approval be given to the setting of benchmarks for carbon 
emissions for the equity and fixed income portfolios based on December 2019, 
and Brunel be commissioned to undertake the work necessary to establish 
figures for the legacy portfolios held at that time.  
 
(2) That approval be given to the Business Plan and Budget for 2021/22 as set 
out at Annex 1.  
 
(3) That approval be given to the Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy for 
2021/22. 
 
(4) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, to make changes necessary to the 
Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy during the year, in line with changes 
to the County Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and that these  be 
reported back to the Committee.   
 
(5) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, to open separate pension fund bank, 
deposit and investment accounts as appropriate, and that these be reported 
back to the Committee. 
 

Page 14



3 

(6) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, to borrow money for the pension fund in 
accordance with the regulations. 
 

13/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 15) 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the Fund’s Risk 
Register, including any new risks identified since the report to the last meeting.  
 
Discussion took place on the latest position on existing risks and new risks detailed in 
paragraphs 7 – 14 in the report and Councillor Jo Robb referred to the risks which 
had been identified in the Hymans Robertson Governance Review and the 
Committee was informed that these would be incorporated into the next Risk Report 
which would be submitted to the June meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the changes and update provided on the Risk Register be 
noted.  
 

14/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 16) 

 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided an update on the key 
administration issues including the iConnect project, service performance 
measurement and any write offs agreed in the last quarter.  In addition, the 
Committee was asked to approve amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement 
following the recent consultation on amendments reflecting the changes in 
Regulations in respect of employer exits from the Fund. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of the staffing position, partic
[...]

INVESTMENT  
(Agenda No. 17) 

 
There was nothing to report.  
 

16/21 REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S ACHIEVEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 18) 

 
The Chairman of the Committee introduced a report which outlined the achievements 
of the Committee in the last four years. 
 
Particular reference was made to the achievements in relation to the climate change 
agenda, which included a successful Climate Change Workshop which had been 
attended by a number of key stakeholders from all parties, including academic 
research, the investment industry, the Committee and Board, scheme member 
representatives and Fossil Free Oxfordshire. The Committee noted that there would 
be a communications release next week regarding the work on Climate Change. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members and officers for the work which had been carried 
out. 
 
RESOLVED – That the achievements of the Committee over the last 4 years be 
noted. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

Page 16



Division(s): n/a 

 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 5 MARCH 2021 

 

INDEPENDENT GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  

a. Provide any feedback on the findings of the report from Hymans 
Robertson, 

b. Ask the Officers in consultation with Hymans Robertson to 
provide a report to the first meeting of the new Pension Fund 
Committee in June 2021 on proposals to take forward 
recommendations 1, 3-10 from the report, subject to any 
comments in a. above, and  

c. Recommend Council to consider any changes to the 
Constitution of the Pension Fund Committee in light of 
recommendation 2 of the Hymans Robertson report, such that 
these can be taken into account in establishing the new Pension 
Fund Committee after the May 2021 elections. 

 
Introduction 

 
2. At their meeting on 11 September 2020, the Committee agreed to request 

Hymans Robertson to undertake an independent review into the governance 
arrangements of the Fund.  The request was made 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 23 April 2021 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 

Councillor Bob Johnston 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 

 
By Invitation: 

 
Ian Colvin and Andrew McKerns from  Hymans 

Robertson LLP 
 

Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 

Money Management; Sally Fox, Pension Services 
Manager; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer  
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

13/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

Sean Collins reported that Lisa Hughes had resigned from the Board for personal 
reasons.  He had thanked her for her work on the Board.  Members of the Board 

agreed that she had been a very active participant in their discussions and would be 
missed. 
 

14/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

15/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2021 were approved. 
 



3 

16/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 5 

MARCH 2021  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 
meeting for consideration.  Members who had attended the meeting confirmed that 
the draft minutes were an accurate record in their view and noted that the 

presentation by David Vickers of Brunel had been very impressive. 
 

Sean Collins responded to questions on the resignation of Peter Davies as 
Independent Financial Adviser.  He stated that Peter Davies was continuing to work 
on an ad hoc basis and that he hoped an appointment would be made before the 

June Committee meeting. 
 

17/21 GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board had been invited to consider the Governance Review which was 

presented to the March meeting of the Pension Fund Committee.  Council 
subsequently had agreed to the proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out 

in the proposal from Hymans Robertson. 
 
The Board had been invited to offer any comments on the process to fill the 

representative places on the new Pension Fund Committee and to offer any 
comments in respect of the other recommendations of the Hymans Robertson report, 

so that these can be taken into account when the Committee further considers the 
findings at their June meeting. 
 

Ian Colvin, Head of Public Sector Consultancy and Governance at Hymans 
Robertson LLP, gave a presentation summarising the report.  The Chairman 
suggested that the meeting discuss each of the recommendations in turn. 

 
Recommendation 2 

Sean Collins confirmed that this recommendation had been agreed by the Pension 
Fund Committee and had been adopted by Full Council. 
 

Members discussed the number of places allocated to county councillors as well as 
city and district councillors and possible difficulties in reflecting political 

proportionality.  Sean Collins responded that whatever number one chose, there was 
potential for problems in certain scenarios.  He noted that the five city and district 
councils had no problem selecting just two representatives.  The Chairman added 

that political proportionality was a requirement since it was a statutory committee. 
 

Sean Collins asked if Members wanted to reconsider the make-up of the Board now 
that the membership of the Pension Fund Committee had been broadened.  He 
recalled that they had previously targeted the academy sector but that they were now 

going to have representation on the Committee. 
 

It was suggested that Members attend the June meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee in order to introduce themselves to the new Committee members.  



3 

However, it was noted that the meeting would have to take place physically, not 
virtually, and due to social distancing requirements, there would be limited space at 

the meeting.  It was agreed though that it would be beneficial to have at least one 
Member attend the Committee meeting. 

 
Sean Collins stated that he would initiate recruitment for both the Board and 
Committee and let people know that there were vacancies on both.  If there are more 

people interested than the places available, they will take into account the current 
membership and aim to balance the representation of different sectors. 

 
Recommendation 1 

Agreed. 

 
Recommendation 3 

Members supported the proposal to review the Terms of Reference of the Board and 
the Committee.  It was agreed that greater clarity on communication between the two 
bodies would be helpful.  In particular, they agreed that it would be beneficial to have 

a member of the Committee attend Board meetings in the same way that a member 
of the Board attends Committee meetings. 

 
Recommendation 4 

Agreed. 

 
Recommendation 5 

The criticism was raised that the Board had no opportunity to input into decisions of 
the Committee because there was no time for the Board to meet between the 
publication of the committee’s agenda and the meeting.  Others responded that 

individual Board members could make representations through Committee members 
but that the role of the Board was to scrutinise decisions after they were made and 

not to lead the Committee in its decision-making. 
 
It was noted that the new composition of the Committee could lead to a new 

relationship with the Board.  It was agreed to review the relationship after six months. 
 
Recommendations 6, 7, 8 and 9 

Agreed 
 
Recommendation 10 

Sean Collins emphasised that this was about a more formal approach to training and 

assessment that would include the power to remove somebody if they were not 
properly engaging.  The recommendation was agreed. 
 

Sean Collins agreed to take the report to the June Committee meeting back to the 
Board for further discussion. 

 

18/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 



3 

The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2020/21 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 5 

March 2021, and to comment on the Business Plan agreed for 2021/22. 
 

Sean Collins noted that the objectives for 2021/22 largely followed on from 2020/21.  
The objectives on climate change were always going to take more than one year to 
achieve. 

 
Members asked if in future the Green, Amber, Red indicators could also be flagged 

by text so that it is clear for those who cannot see the colours. 
 
Sean Collins stated that an update will go to the Pension Fund Committee every 

quarter.  Work was ongoing on improving the presentation and ensuring that it was 
clearly linked to the risk register. 

 

19/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

The Board had been invited to review the latest risk register as considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 5 March 2021 offer any further views back to the 

Committee. 
 
The report was introduced by Sean Collins.  There were no red indicators.  There had 

been one in the last report related to the exit cap but that had been removed by the 
government.  The outcomes of the February 2021 review had been reflected in the 
report. 

 
The report was noted. 

 

20/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

The Board had been invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented 
to the Pension Fund Committee on 5 March 2021, including the latest performance 

statistics for the Service. 
 
Asked about the McCloud judgement, Sally Fox responded that the data received for 

employers was being examined by the Systems Team to identify any gaps.  They will 
then be sent to the Employer Team who will set out a plan to contact employers who 

are affected to get that information.  Scheme employers had been alerted to the 
situation. 
 

On staffing, Sally Fox reported that she had several vacancies and four new staff on 
training.  The more experienced team members were being distributed thinly in order 

to support the less experienced. 
 
The report was noted. 

 

21/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 



3 

It was agreed that the key points to feedback to the Committee on the Governance 
Review were as follows: 

 To notify the Committee of the vacancy on the Board and the process for 
recruitment. 

 The suggestion to have a Committee member attend each Board meeting. 

 The Terms of Reference review should clarify the roles, relationships and 

communications between the Board and Committee. 

 The importance of training and assessment. 

 The suggestion to review the relationship after six months. 
 

22/21 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 

MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
The Committee discussed possible items for the next agenda.  The Chairman noted 
that they would receive another report on the Governance Review following the 

Pension Fund Committee meeting. 
 

It had already been agreed to provide a report on investment performance and costs 
for the July meeting.  Sean Collins agreed to include a comparison of fees over the 
last three years. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


